

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)

GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE)
PARTNERS, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Show that the Court has Jurisdiction over their Claims..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated standing 2

 1. Post-complaint events cannot be used to establish standing..... 2

 2. The TWS Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged a substantial probability of injury to any member from notice-level exploration activity 3

 3. The GSEP Plaintiffs also failed to demonstrate actual or imminent injury to any member as of December 4, 2017..... 8

 a. Mining Activity..... 8

 b. Research funding 9

 4. The GSEP Plaintiffs have not demonstrated organizational injury 11

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are neither Constitutionally nor Prudentially Ripe 14

III. Plaintiffs’ Ultra Vires Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 16

 A. Plaintiffs ignore the limited review applicable to their claim..... 16

 B. The Text, Purpose, and Legislative History of the Antiquities Act Authorize the President to Modify Monument Boundaries 18

 1. Presidential modification authority is consistent with the Act’s plain language and context..... 18

 2. Contemporaneous statutes do not indicate that modification authority must be express..... 21

 C. The Legislative History and Purposes of the Antiquities Act Confirm that the President Has Authority to Modify Monument Boundaries 23

 D. There Is a Longstanding and Extensive History of Presidential Modification of Monument Boundaries, and Congressional Acquiescence to this Practice..... 24

 E. Congress Did not Codify the Monument Boundaries by Statute..... 31

- F. The President’s Exercise of Discretion in Modifying the Monument
Boundaries is not Reviewable..... 34
- IV. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Proclamation Violated the Constitution Fail
to State a Claim..... 36
- V. Plaintiffs’ APA Counts Fail to State a Claim 37
- CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albertson v. FCC,
182 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950)..... 29

Al-Bihani v. Obama,
619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 35, 37

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
808 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 12, 13, 14

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 51

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 22

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5, 10, 12

Becker v. FCC,
95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 51

Blumenthal v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-1154, 2018 WL 4681001 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 39

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 50

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 56

Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 24

Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 20

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

Cases on which Federal Defendants chiefly rely are indicated by ().

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. FEC,
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 38

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 23, 24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 18

Clinton v. City of N.Y.,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 28

Cochnower v. United States,
248 U.S. 405 (1919)..... 27

Colm v. Vance,
567 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 52

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. OCC,
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treas. Dep’t,
71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 25

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 43

**Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb*,
No. 17-cv-2198, 2018 WL 5251741 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2018)..... 16, 17

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 10

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 23

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2

Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA (EPIC),
892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 8, 10

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 54

**Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack (F&WW)*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 16, 17

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 20

Gorbach v. Reno,
219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) 30

In re Aiken Cty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 28

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 52

Kan. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC,
881 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11, 13, 14

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018) 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3, 7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 8, 54

Mass. Lobstermen's Assn v. Ross,
No. 17-cv-406, 2018 WL 4853901 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)..... 32, 33

McCulloch v. Maryland,
4 Wheat 316 (1819) 35

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 35

**Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23, 25, 26, 48, 53

**Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC*,
569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 40, 41, 42, 43

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 40

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016) 55

Nestor v. Hershey,
425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 28

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. FWS,
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16, 17, 19

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 35

North Dakota v. United States,
460 U.S. 300 (1983)..... 27, 28

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 29, 48, 53

NRDC v. EPA,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7

Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,
876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 41

Pennsylvania v. Lynn,
501 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 30

**Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA*,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5, 8, 10

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 40

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6, 9, 10, 12, 18, 34

Safari Club Int’l. v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24, 26

**Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.*,
210 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 9

Scott v. District of Columbia,
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 52

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 41, 42

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 39, 40

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)..... 28

**Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 3, 6, 11

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 20

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 22

<i>Tracie Park v. Forest Serv.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001).....	55, 56
* <i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22, 25, 48
<i>Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43, 45, 46
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	50
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	36
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. BLM</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009)	56
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. BLM</i> , No. 08-cv-1472-PHX-MHM, 2009 WL 5045735 (D. Ariz Apr. 15, 2009)	24
<i>Wagner Seed Co. v. Bush</i> , 946 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	52
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	53
5 U.S.C. § 701(2)	53
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	54, 56
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	53
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	53
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	56
25 U.S.C. § 3003(a)	55

43 U.S.C. § 1714(j).....	39
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2)	43
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	26
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)	33, 48
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018).....	4
Pub L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009).....	46, 47
Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998).....	45
Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999).....	47
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	4
Pub. L. No. 115-298, 132 Stat. 4382 (2018).....	4
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....	40
Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....	44
Regulations	
43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(c).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 3809.420	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.5	4
61 Fed. Reg. 1788.....	50
Other Authorities	
<i>Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney Nat’l Monument,</i> 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938).....	37
